



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 386/2025 & CM APPL. 67541/2025 (Ex. from filing of doctors prescription)**

VINEET MEHRA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra & Mr Amit Rawal, Sr. Advs. along with Mr. Prashant Mehndiratta, Mr. Madhu Sudhan, Mr. Tejasvi Chaudhry, Ms. Shreya V Mehra, Mr. Ankit Kakkar Ms. Shalini Singh, Mr. Rishab Dahiya, Mr. Fazal Haroon, Ms. Malvika Choudhary, Ms. Neha Jain, Mr. Taarak Duggal, Ms. Sneha Mathew & Ms. Vaishnavi Saxena, Advs.

versus

JYOTI LAKHTAKIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shreya Singhal, Ms. Mhasilenuo Kreditsu, Ms. Kushagra & Mr. Vijay, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR

ORDER

%

30.10.2025

CM APPL. 67543/2025 (Delay of 16 days in Re-filing the appeal)

1. By way of the present application filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, the Appellant seeks condonation of delay of 16 days in re-filing the present appeal.
2. For the sufficient reasons stated in the application, the delay is



condoned.

3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 67540/2025 (Ex.)

4. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

5. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 67542/2025 (For requisitioning of the TCR)

6. Issue notice to the Respondent through all permissible modes.

7. Ms. Shreya Singhal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent.

8. Service is complete.

9. Let Trial Court Record [“TCR”] also be requisitioned.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 386/2025

10. List on 09.02.2026 for final disposal.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
OCTOBER 30, 2025/v/rou