



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 386/2025**
VINEET MEHRAAppellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Prashant Mendiratta, Ms. Madhu Sudan, Mr. Ankit Kakkar, Ms. Shreya V. Mehra, Mr. Fazal Haroon, Ms. Deepti Mehra & Mr. Aparna Bhadoria, Advs.

versus

JYOTI LAKHTAKIARespondent
Through: Mr. Prosenjeet Banerjee, Ms. Shreya Singhal, Ms. Kushagra, Ms. Mhasilenwo, Ms. Anshika, Ms. Aditi, Mr. Sarthale & Ms. Vijayrajeshwari, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
09.02.2026

%

CM APPL. 67541/2025 & CM APPL. 67542/2025 (seeking exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the present applications are disposed of.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 386/2025

3. Learned counsel for both the parties submit that the parties are agreeable to an amicable settlement of the disputes before the Mediation.
4. Accordingly, the matter is referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ("Mediation Centre") for exploring the possibility of



settlement of disputes *inter se* the parties. The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 17.02.2026. The mediation can be conducted through hybrid, as is decided by the concerned mediator.

5. List before the Court on 28.04.2026, awaiting the report.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

FEBRUARY 9, 2026/pk/kp/tr